



## LARS ELLING LUNDE

DIRECTOR / DP  
CAMERA OPERATOR / GAFFER  
(845) 774-9391  
LUNDLMC@GMAIL.COM  
WWW.LUNDEGAARD.COM

## NON-UNION RATE CARD

### LABOR

#### FULL DAY (PORTAL TO PORTAL)

|                          |                  |
|--------------------------|------------------|
| DAY RATE - DIRECTOR / DP | \$640 / 8 HRS.   |
| OT (AFTER 8 HRS.)        | \$120 / HR.      |
| OT (AFTER 12 HRS.)       | \$160 / HR.      |
| 6TH DAY RATE             | \$1600 / 10 HRS. |
| DAY RATE - CAMERA OP     | \$520 / 8 HRS.   |
| OT (AFTER 8 HRS.)        | \$97.5 / HR.     |
| OT (AFTER 12 HRS.)       | \$130 / HR.      |
| 6TH DAY RATE             | \$1300 / 10 HRS. |
| DAY RATE - GAFFER        | \$400 / 8 HRS.   |
| OT (AFTER 8 HRS.)        | \$75 / HR.       |
| OT (AFTER 12 HRS.)       | \$100 / HR.      |
| 6TH DAY RATE             | \$1000 / 10 HRS. |

### TRAVEL / SCOUT FEES

|                                      |              |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|
| TRAVEL / SCOUT DAY                   | 1/2 DAY RATE |
| MILEAGE (ANY BEYOND 30MI UNLESS P2P) | IRS MILEAGE  |
| PER DIEM                             | GSA RATES    |

### EQUIPMENT

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| CAMERA PACKAGE - A                        | \$400 / DAY |
| (1X) SONY F55 W/ ATOMOS SHOGUN INFERNO    |             |
| (1X EA) 17-35MM, 50MM, 70-200MM LENSES    |             |
| (1X) O'CONNOR 50 HEAD W/ FULL & BABY LEGS |             |
| (4X) V-MOUNT BATTERIES & CHARGER          |             |
| (4X) 500GIG SSD DRIVES (12X) 64GIG CARDS  |             |

### CAMERA PACKAGE - B \$300 / DAY

(1X) SONY F55 W/ ATOMOS SHOGUN INFERNO  
(1X EA) 5 LENS KIT - CUSTOM KIT  
(2X) O'CONNOR 30 HEAD W/ FULL & BABY LEGS  
(6X) V-MOUNT BATTERIES & CHARGER  
(6X) 500GIG SSD DRIVE (10X) 64GIG CARDS

### LED LIGHT PACKAGE 1 \$175 / DAY

(1X) LIGHTPANEL 1X1 BICOLOR W/STAND  
(1X) ALZO 1K LED / MUSHROOM W/STAND  
(1X) 6 TUBE T8 LED W/ FADER & STAND  
STINGERS, GRIP ACCESSORIES, DIFFUSION, GELS

### LED LIGHT PACKAGE 2 \$125 / DAY

(1X) QUASAR SCIENCE 4X2 CROSSFADE W/STAND  
(1X) QUASAR SCIENCE 2X2 CROSSFADE W/STAND  
(2X) QUASAR SCIENCE 2' CROSSFADES W/STANDS  
STINGERS, GRIP ACCESSORIES, DIFFUSION, GELS

### À LA CARTE SHORT LIST\* (EA.)

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| 17" FEELWORLD PRODUCTION MONITOR                      | \$50 / DAY  |
| REDROCK WIRELESS FOLLOW FOCUS                         | \$40 / DAY  |
| VAXIS 500 WIRELESS VIDEO KIT                          | \$35 / DAY  |
| 48" EDELKRONE SLIDER                                  | \$65 / DAY  |
| (6X) MOTOROLA RADIO KIT                               | \$65 / DAY  |
| SONY A7S II CAMERA KIT W/50-100MM<br>& ATOMOS NINJA V | \$125 / DAY |
| ZOOM AUDIO KIT (BOOM/SHOTGUN)                         | \$35 / DAY  |
| 100MM BALL HIGH-HAT                                   | \$10 / DAY  |

- FULL LIST AVAILABLE ON REQUEST

### EXPENDABLES\*\*

DAILY TAPES, GELS, DIFFUSION, SASH, BLACKWRAP,  
FOAMCORE, SHINY BOARD, EARBUDS, ETC.  
..... \$35 / DAY

\*\* ADJUSTED BY PRODUCTION USE AT WRAP IN FINAL INVOICE.

## TERMS

**PAYMENT IS DUE WHEN SERVICES ARE RENDERED.** INVOICES DUE UPON RECEIPT.  
LABOR PAYMENT VIA ANY PAYROLL SERVICE IS DUE **NET-15**.

**PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BEFORE DAY 30 TO AVOID LATE FEE.** CLIENT DOES NOT GET TO IGNORE LATE FEE BECAUSE OF FAILURE TO PAY PROMPTLY FOR SERVICES RECEIVED.

**PAYROLL IS DISALLOWED FOR PRODUCTIONS UNDER 7 CONSECUTIVE DAYS.** LARS ELLING LUNDE / LUNDEGAARD IMAGEFORGE IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY PROVISION OF **CA-ABS** AND IS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR IN ALL CASES. DISCOUNTS MAY BE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT IN LESS THAN 48 HOURS FROM WRAP.

**SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES:** ANY PROJECT ASSOCIATED WITH THE MUSIC INDUSTRY OR INTERNATIONAL PRODUCTION IS DELIVERY ON PAYMENT. THERE ARE NO EXCEPTIONS TO THIS POLICY.

**LATE FEE:** OVERDUE INVOICES ARE SUBJECT TO A **25% LATE FEE** PER MONTH. LATE FEES AND COLLECTION COSTS WILL BE PAYABLE BY CLIENT BEFORE COPYRIGHT WILL BE RELEASED.

**CANCELLATION:** A **50% KILL-FEE** IS DUE IF THE JOB IS CANCELLED WITHIN 72 HOURS OF CALL TIME.  
**100% IF WITHIN 24 HOURS.** THIS INCLUDES BOOKED GEAR RENTAL.

**TRAVEL:** ALL TRAVEL EXPENSES (VISAS, CARNETS, AIR, HOTEL, PARKING, ETC.) ARE PAID BY PRODUCTION. A MINIMUM 2 STAR RATED LODGING, PLEASE. IF I FIND ONLY COLD WATER, STRANGE SMELLS, BIOLOGICAL FLUIDS, VERMIN OR A DEAD BODY IN MY MATTRESS, I CAN'T DO MY BEST WORK FOR YOU. HELP ME TO HELP YOU...

**TURNAROUND:** EXPECTED TURNAROUND FOR CONSECUTIVE DAYS IS **12 HOURS OFF-CLOCK.** ON TRAVEL JOBS, HOTEL ROOM DOOR IS CONSIDERED PORTAL-TO-PORTAL. IF FORCED CALL IS LESS THAN 12 HOURS OFF, LABOR RATE MOVES TO NEXT TIER UNTIL FULL RESET OF 12 HOURS IS RECEIVED. **DOUBLE-TIME RATE AFTER HOUR 12.**

**MEALS:** AFTER 5.99 HOURS ON, A 30 MINUTE MEAL PROVIDED BY PRODUCTION IS ON DUTY TIME. ONE HOUR WALK-AWAY IS OFF CLOCK UNLESS P2P IS IN FORCE. MEAL PENALTY IS EQUAL TO 1 HOUR OF PREVAILING RATE FOR EACH 15 MINUTES AFTER HOUR 6 UNTIL BREAK IS CALLED. SECOND MEAL (IF PROVIDED BY PRODUCTION AFTER WRAP) IS COUNTED AS ON-DUTY TIME FOR PURPOSES OF TURNAROUND ONLY.

**COPYRIGHT:** IN ACCORDANCE WITH USC TITLE 17, MECHANICAL COPYRIGHT FOR ALL VIDEO AND AUDIO RECORDINGS CREATED THROUGH LUNDEGAARD IMAGEFORGE EQUIPMENT AND STORED ON ANY MEDIA OR FORMAT ARE OWNED BY LARS ELLING LUNDE UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE INVOICE HAS BEEN PAID IN FULL INCLUDING ANY ASSOCIATED LATE FEES. UPON FULL PAYMENT, COPYRIGHT AUTOMATICALLY REVERTS TO CLIENT. THIS RATE CARD AND ANY INVOICES ARE THE PRIMARY TERMS BETWEEN CLIENT AND LUNDEGAARD IMAGEFORGE / LARS ELLING LUNDE. NO DOCUMENTS MAY ALTER THESE TERMS ONCE WORK HAS BEGUN. ANY DOCUMENTS FROM CLIENT MUST BE SIGNED BY BOTH PARTIES BEFORE WORK BEGINS TO HAVE ANY EFFECT. BOOKING CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF ALL TERMS ON THIS SHEET.

**NDA:** LARS ELLING LUNDE IS WILLING TO BE RESTRICTED BY AN NDA, PROVIDED SUCH NDA DOES NOT RESTRICT NAME OF CLIENT SOLELY FOR SELF PROMOTION 6 MONTHS AFTER WRAP.

**SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES:** PROJECT NEGOTIATIONS ARE MADE IN GOOD FAITH BASED ON STATEMENTS BY PRODUCER / PRODUCTION. SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCES IN SCALE OR SCOPE OF PRODUCTION INCLUDING PREVIOUSLY NON-DISCLOSED HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE RENEGOTIATION UPON DISCOVERY.

**RENTAL:** EQUIPMENT RENTAL AGREEMENT MUST BE ACCEPTED PRIOR TO CALL FOR ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE USED. TEXT-BASED BOOKING OF SERVICES CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS.

**INSURANCE:** INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FOR RENTED EQUIPMENT MUST BE ISSUED BY PRODUCTION LISTING LARS ELLING LUNDE AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AND LOSS PAYEE. LARS ELLING LUNDE / LUNDEGAARD IMAGEFORGE IS A VENDOR TO PRODUCTION, THUSLY IT IS PRODUCTION'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROCURE AND MAINTAIN INSURANCE AND WORKERS COMP FOR ALL PERSONS ON LOCATION.

**L&D:** PRODUCTION ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY LOST OR DAMAGED ITEMS RENTED DURING THE TERM OF THE SHOOT. PRODUCTION IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING ANY INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE. ANY DAMAGED GEAR IS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACEMENT VALUE PAID AT CURRENT RETAIL RATE OR MSRP. RENTED IMAGEFORGE EQUIPMENT REMAINS PAYABLE AT DAILY RATE UNTIL REPLACED OR RETURNED TO SERVICE.